
OIL INDIA LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

P.O. Duliajan-786602, Assam
E-mail:material@oilindia.in, Fax No.91-374-2800533

Tender No. & Date : DID2590L20/L7 24.09.2019

Bid Security Amount : INR 0.00 OR USD 0.00

Bidding Type :

(or equivalent Amount in any currency)

Single Bid (Composite Bid)

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

Performance Guarantee

:
:

:

31.10.2019 at 13:00 hrs. (IST)
31.10.2019 at 13:00 hrs. (IST)

Applicable

OIL INDIA LIMITED invites Limited tenders for items detailed below:

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

10
0C000404

ITEM 10: 4-WAY 11 KV, SF6 GAS INSULATED VACUUM RMU

1.0 OVERVIEW:

Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 11kV SF6 Gas insulated
Vacuum Ring Main Unit. This is a 4-way RMU with front cable termination,
well protected with Pad-lock, interlock and earthing facilities. RMU should be
tested in accordance to IS/IEC 62271 or equivalent standards.

The RMU shall be IP56 (minimum) outdoor type comprising of one (01) no.
Load Break Switch and three (03) nos. of VCB and should be tested in
accordance to IS/IEC 62271 or equivalent standards.

Make of 4-Way RMU: Siemens/ Crompton Greaves Ltd. / ABB/ equivalent.

Make of CT&PT: same as manufacturer of RMU

2.0 APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS
The latest revision / amendments of the following codes and standards shall
be applicable for the equipment:
IS/IEC 62271-part 100: High-voltage alternating-current circuit breakers.
IS/IEC 62271-part 102: Alternating current disconnectors (isolators) and
earthing switch.
IS/IEC 62271-part 200: AC metal-enclosed switchgear and controlgear for
rated voltage above 1 kV and up to and including 52 kV.
IEC 60376: Specification and acceptance of new Sulphur hexafluoride.
IEC 60529: Classification of degree of protection provided by enclosures.

3.0 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

3.1 General:
The ring main unit shall consist of the following configurations:
(i) 1 Nos. 630A, 11kV Load Break Switch with integral Earth Switch
(ii) 3 No. of 630A, 11kV Feeder Vacuum Circuit Breakers with microprocessor
based IDMT 3 O/C + E/F numerical relays.
(iii) 1 Nos. Bus PT module, 11kV/110V, and burden 50VA Class 1P&3P cast

1 NO

Page : 1 / 11



Tender No. & Date : DID2590L20/L7 24.09.2019

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

resin type. PT should be equipped protection HRC Fuse on HT side &
MCB/Fuses on LT side.
(iv) Voltage presence indicating system (VPIS) in all modules: Make:
Electrotech/Siemens/ABB or equivalent
(v) Digital Multifunction meter showing voltage, current, frequency, watt &
VAR along with cast resin CT ratio 100/1 Amp, Class 1 metering, Burden
2.5VA, protection Class 5P10, 2.5VA on each Outgoing breaker feeder
(vi) Provision of 24-30V DC power supply for auxiliary power supply system,
Make: Allen Bradley or equivalent
3.2 The terminals of the switches shall be suitable for installation of XLPE
cable sizes of 3C 11kV 240 sqmm.
3.3 All live parts of the switchgear and busbars assembly shall be grouped
together and SF6 gas insulated in a gas-tight stainless steel chamber, and
sealed for life.
3.4 System Characteristics
The ring main unit shall be suitable to operate under system parameters.
Electrical and mechanical strength of ring main unit shall be designed to
operate in a system to withstand a short circuit current of 21 kA for 3 second
or more at 11 kV nominal voltage.

3.5 Current Rating:
The continuous current rating of the unit shall be in accordance with relevant
IS/IEC standards:
Load break switches (Isolator): 630 A, 11kV
Circuit Breaker : 630 A, 11kV
Bus Bar : 630 A, 11kV

3.6 Vacuum Circuit Breakers complete with motorized spring charging with
breaker ON/OFF operating mechanism, power pact with battery for auxiliary
power, numerical type O/C, S/C, E/F protection relay with associated Current
Transformers shall be used for control and protection of Transformer. An
integral cable-earthing switch with full making capacity shall be provided.

3.7 The Load Break Switch, Bus bars should be mounted inside a welded,
sealed for life stainless steel tank of not less than 2.5 mm thick. The tank
should be filled with SF6 gas at adequate pressure. The degree of protection
for gas tank should be IP67. There shall be provision for filling the SF6 gas at
site. The Stainless Steel Gas Tank shall confirm to the sealed pressure
system as per IS/IEC and ensure the gas leakage to 0.1 % per year as per
IS/IEC.

3.8 The VCB is required to control 11 kV Feeder/Transformer Feeder
protection and shall be selected accordingly.

3.9 Breaking & Making Capacity: The Load Break Cable Switches shall be
capable for breaking rated full load current. The same along with its earthing
switch shall also be suitable for full making capacity of the system as
specified. The complete switchgear shall be suitable for breaking capacity of
20kA symmetrical at 11000 volts three phase.

3.10 Busbar: Switchgear shall be complete with all connection, bus-bars etc.
Copper bus bars continuous rating shall be 630 Amps. The bus bars should
be fully encapsulated by SF6 gas inside the steel tank.

Page : 2 / 11



Tender No. & Date : DID2590L20/L7 24.09.2019

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

3.11 Protection: The Circuit breaker shall be fitted with numerical type relay.
The same shall be used in conjunction with 100/1 CT's and Tripping Coil for
fault tripping of the Circuit Breakers.

3.12 Cable Termination: Each Cable compartment shall be provided with
three bushings of adequate sizes to terminate the incoming outgoing 11kV 3
Core XLPE cables of 240 mmsq. There shall be enough height from the base
of the mounted switchgear so that the cables can be bent and taken vertically
up to the bushings. The Cable termination shall be done by Heat shrinkable
Termination method so that adequate clearances shall be maintained
between phases for Termination. Access to all the cables should be possible
from the front of RMU. The switchgear manufacturer shall supply Cable
Termination boots.

4.0 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

4.1. Switchgear Data
a) Service : Outdoor
b) Type : Metal enclosed
c) Number of Phases: 3
d) System Voltage : 11kV
e) Rated Frequency: 50 Hz
f) Rated Current : 630 Amps
g) System earthing: Solidly earthed

4.2. Load Break Switches (Isolators)
a) Type : Load breaking and fault making
b) Rated Current : 630 Amps
c) Rated Breaking capacity (kA rms): 20 kA (min.)
d) Fault making capacity (kA peak) : 50 kA (min.)
e) No. of poles : 3
f) Operating mechanism: Manual SF6 three position switches with position
ON OFF with motor operation for disconnectors only. Operating handle with
ON, OFF, Earth positions with arrangement for padlocking in each position.
g) SF6 Chamber : With SF6 gas pressure gauge indicator and filling
arrangement.

The LBS offered shall conform to IS/IEC: 62271-102 as amended to date.
The LBS shall be triple pole, spring assisted, hand operated, non-automatic
type with quick break contacts. The operating handle shall have three
positions 'ON', 'OFF' and 'EARTH' which shall be clearly marked with suitable
arrangement for padlock in any position. A safety arrangement for locking
shall be provided by which the isolator operation shall be prevented from
‘ON’ position to ‘EARTH’ position or vice versa.

4.3 Vacuum Circuit Breaker
a) Type : Fixed Type
b) Rated Voltage : 12kV
c) Rated Current : 630A
d) Breaking current: 20kA for 3 Seconds.
e) Making current : 50kA
f) Short time rating: 20kA for 3 Sec.

Page : 3 / 11



Tender No. & Date : DID2590L20/L7 24.09.2019

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

g) Impulse flashover withstand voltage: 75kV peak
i) Power frequency withstand voltage: 28kV (rms)
j) No. of poles : 3
k) Operating mechanism: Motorized VCB with position ON-OFF. Manual Line
disconnectors with three position switches ON-OFF-EARTH
l) Pad locking facility.

The VCB s are three pole Vacuum circuit breakers, with combined
disconnectors for earthing. The function shall be naturally interlocked to
prevent the main & earth switch from being switched 'ON' at the same time &
the CB not allowed to trip in 'Earth On' position. The selection of the
main/earth switch lever on the panel, which is allowed to move only if the
main or earth switches in the off position. The lever shall be able to pad
locked in either the main or earth position.

4.4 Busbars
a) Material : Copper
b) Rated Current : 630 Amps
c) Breaking Current for 3 sec.: 20 kA
d) Insulation of Busbars: Heat shrinkable sleeve insulation of 11KV voltage
grade should be provided on busbar, its risers & connections and shall be
marked in different color codes for identification of three different phases(R,
Y, B).Thickness of busbar sleeve shall be 3 mm and shall be made of
Raychem RPG 11 kV grade or similar type

4.5 The switchgear & switchboard shall be designed so that the position of
different devices is visible to the operator on the front of the switchboard. The
switchboard shall be designed to prevent access to all live parts during
operation without the use of tools.

4.6 RMU should be tested for internal arc fault test as per the latest IS/IEC
62271-200 for 20KA/0.1 sec. This test shall be performed in cable
compartment as well as the stainless steel HV enclosure and the valid type
test reports shall be submitted for technical evaluation.

4.7 The cable compartment cover must be interlocked with the switch position
and the operator should get access only once the feeders is switched OFF &
EARTHED.

4.8 Protection Relay:

Numerical type relay having O/C, S/C and E/F Protection with Low set (Time
Delay) and High-set (Instantaneous) Elements (50/51,50N/51N) suitable for
solidly grounded system.

4.8.1 The degree of protection of the relay enclosure shall be of class IP 54
or better.
Relay shall be suitable for outdoor installations in extreme heat and dusty
conditions without affecting its normal performance.
4.8.2 The relay shall be suitable for 5A or 1A CT secondary current and
24Volt auxiliary power supply powered with power pact with battery.
4.8.3 Phase fault over current protection shall have IDMT features to
coordinate with upstream IDMT and definite time delay relay. The selectable

Page : 4 / 11



Tender No. & Date : DID2590L20/L7 24.09.2019

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

minimum pickup setting shall be 0.1 In.
4.8.4 Ground fault protection shall have definite time characteristics features
and shall have:

Selectable pickup setting.
Time setting range of 0.1 to 1.0s.

4.8.5 The relay and CTs should be compatible with each other and the relay
shall impose low burden on CTs.

Make: Siemens / equivalent.

4.9 Voltage Indicator Lamps (VPIS)

The RMU shall be equipped with LED voltage indication lamps with sensor as
per IEC 601958 to indicate whether there is voltage on the cables.

4.10 Name Plate / Rating Label

Ring main unit shall be provided with Aluminum /Stainless steel / Brass
nameplate showing the following information indelibly marked in English:

Ø Manufacturer's Name
Ø Type/Model
Ø OIL's Purchase Order No. & date
Ø Manufacturer's Serial Number
Ø Year of Manufacture
Ø Voltage Rating, kV
Ø Current Rating, Amps
Ø BIL, kV
Ø Short Circuit Rating / Duration, kA / Sec
Ø Rated Frequency, Hz
Ø Rated Making Current, kA
Ø Rated Breaking Current, kA
Ø Gross Weight, kg

4.11 Danger Plates
Danger plate shall be provided and installed at the front of the ring main unit
using M5 hot dipped galvanized /stainless steel / brass fasteners (oval head
rounded neck bolts with nuts and external tooth lock washers) not removable
/ accessible from the front i.e. without opening the door / front cover.
4.12 Foundation
The party shall develop foundation designs for the RMU 3 Nos. based on the
information/drawing furnished by the manufacturer of the RMU.
Necessary civil jobs for commissioning of supplied panels will be carried out
by supplier at their own cost.

5.0 DOCUMENTS/ SUBMITTALS
5.1. Bidder should provide detail dimensional drawing & SLD for technical

evaluation along with the offer without which the offer will be rejected.
5.2. Bidder shall obtain approval for the following drawings, documents. All

electrical details shall be submitted within 45 days of placement of order. OIL
shall require minimum 30 days' time for approval of drawings. The approval
time may increase depending upon clarifications required from the supplier.
i) GA drawing showing all details, including constructional detail and

Page : 5 / 11



Tender No. & Date : DID2590L20/L7 24.09.2019

Item No./
Mat. Code

Material Description Quantity UOM

component layout of the prefabricated RMU and Relay details
5.3. Two sets of the following documents shall be submitted with the supply

i) Approved GA drawing showing all details, including constructional detail
and component layout for panels
ii) Technical specification of all Equipments
iii) Bill of materials with catalogues of various components.
iv) Type test certificates of individual components of the RMU i.e. Isolators,
Breaker, Relay etc. as per relevant IS/IEC.
v) List of recommended spare parts with part nos. for two year
vi) Operation & Maintenance manuals

6.0 TEST AND INSPECTION
6.1 The RMU shall be inspected by OIL engineer at manufacturer's work prior
to dispatch.
6.2 All Acceptance/Routine tests as per IS/IEC shall be carried out on the
RMU at the manufacturers works, including primary & secondary injection
tests of relays, which shall be witnessed by OIL engineer.
6.3 The supplier shall give 15 days' advance intimation to OIL regarding
inspection for deputing Engineer.

7.0 WARRANTY
The equipment shall be of best quality and workmanship. The RMU with all
electrical Equipments shall be guaranteed for 12 (Twelve) months from the
date of commissioning against defects arising due to material, workmanship
or design.

8.0 Copy of valid electrical supervisory license for the person who will carry
out the installation & commissioning job at site to be provided.

INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING FOR ABOVE
10 INSTALLATION & COMMISSIOING OF RMU

Installation, Testing & Commissioning of the above 1 no. of 11kV Ring Main
Unit.

1) The installation, testing & commissioning of 11 KV compact, outdoor type
SF6 RMU shall be carried out under supervision of experienced supervisor
having certificate of competency for carrying out 11 KV works valid for
operating in Assam.
2) All electrical works shall be carried out by person having valid supervisor
certificate of competency for operating in Assam.
3) Tools and tackle should be provided by supplier for testing of the panel.
3) Earthing: Earthing of the prefabricated RMU shall be in the scope of
supplier. The supplier shall bring all the materials required for earthing. The
earth electrodes should be connected together and resistance of earth should
be less than 5 ohm. Earth electrodes shall be connected with 50mm×6mm GI
Strap.
4) Services of specialist Engineer from manufacturer shall be required at site
for commissioning of the RMU and testing of numerical relay.
5) The party shall develop civil foundation designs for RMU based on the
information/drawing furnished by the manufacturer of the RMU. Any minor
civil work associated with erection of panels are in bidder’s scope.

1 AU

Page : 6 / 11



Standard Notes: (1) VALIDITY : Your offer must be valid for 75 days from the date of bid opening. Offer
with inadequate validity will be rejected.

(2) The rates quoted by the bidders shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties and levies.
However, bidders are required to provide separately the rate and amount of all types of
taxes, duties and levies.

(3) The offer should be submitted in Duplicate.

(4) Any sum of money due and payable to the contractor (including Security Deposit
refundable to them) under this or any other contract may be appropriated by Oil India Limited
and set-off against any claim of Oil India Limited (or such other person or persons contracting
through Oil India Limited) for payment of a sum of money arising out of this contract or under any
other contract made by the contractor with Oil India Limited (or such other person or persons
contracting through Oil India Limited).

(5) In the event you authorize your dealer/stockist/channel partner to quote on your behalf,
the dealer/stockist/channel partner while submitting bid should mention on the body of the
envelope that they are submitting bid on your behalf.

In the event the dealer/stockist/channel partner do not mention the name of their OEM/principal
on the body of the envelope, the offer shall be treated as unsolicited offer and will not be
considered for opening.

The dealer/stockist/channel partner should take note of above while submitting bid on behalf of
their OEM/principal.

(6) For order with F.O.R. Destination term, 100% payment against despatch documents will
not be entertained. In this regards please refer payment terms in
ANNEXURE-MM/TENDER/LP/01/06.

(7) To evaluate the inter-se-ranking of the offers, all Taxes / Levies will be considered
as per prevailing Govt. guidelines as applicable on the bid opening date. Bidders may
check this with the appropriate authority before submitting their offer.

(8) Bidder must mention page no./nos. in every pages of their offer.

(9) Bidders should submit their bids (preferably in tabular form) explicitly mentioning compliance /
non compliance to all the NIT terms and conditions of NIT.

(10)Bidder should clearly mention their name and address on the outside of the envelope
containing their offer.

(11) Bidders to note that Govt. of India under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
Development (MSMED) Act 2006, has proclaimed the Public Procurement Policy, 2012 with
effect from 1st April, 2012 in respect of procurement of goods and services, produced and
provided by micro and small enterprises, by its Ministries, Departments and Public Sector
Undertakings for promotion and development of Micro and Small Enterprises. A new Clause on
applicability of Public Procurement Policy for procurement of goods from Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises(MSME) in the tender is furnished vide Amendment to General Terms and
Conditions for INDIGENOUS TENDERS (MM/TENDER/LP/01/06). Bidders are requested to take
note of the same and to submit their offers accordingly.

(12) Bidders should refer to enclosed Annexure-A under special notes for the Taxes and
Duties clauses under GST regime.

Page : 7 / 11



(13.a) Bidders should submit their bids incorporating the following details:

(i) GST Registration Details of Supplier:.....
(ii) Item-wise HSN Code:.....
(iii) Applicable Rate of GST:.....

(13.b) Bidders to note OIL-Duliajan's Provisional GSTIN as: 18AAACO2352C1ZW.

(14) Delivery/collection Instructions in cases where transportation is in OIL's scope:

(i) The suppliers shall be required to deliver the Sundry consignments of weight less than 3
(Three) Tons at the godown/office/collection point of OIL's authorized transporter in various
cities.
(ii) Consignments weighing more than 3(Three) Tons shall be collected from the supplier's
premises/loading points by OIL's authorized transporter.
(iii) The names of OIL's current authorized transporters are:

a) M/s Western Carriers (India) Ltd.
b) M/s DARCL Logistics Limited

Bidder's are requested to note the above delivery/collection instructions while submitting
their offers.

(15) Performance Security:
The successful bidder shall submit Performance Security @ 10% of PO value within 30 days of
receipt of the formal purchase order failing which OIL reserves the right to cancel the order and
forfeit the Bid Security. Bidders should undertake in their bids to submit Performance Security as
stated above.

The Performance Security shall be in the following form :
A Bank Guarantee in the prescribed OIL's format valid for 90 days beyond delivery period and
applicable warranty/guarantee period (if any).

The validity requirement of Performance Security is assuming despatch within stipulated
delivery period and confirmation to all terms and conditions of order. In case of any delay
in despatch or non-confirmation to all terms and conditions of order, validity of the
Performance Security is to be extended suitably as advised by OIL.

However, PBG will be applicable only if value of Purchase Order exceeds Rs 5(five) lakhs.

Note: The Bank Guarantee issuing Bank branch must ensure the following:
The Bank Guarantee issued by the Bank must be routed through SFMS platform as per following
details:

(i) MT 760 I MT 760 COV for issuance of Bank Guarantee
(ii) MT 760 / MT 767 COV for amendment of Bank Guarantee

The above message / intimation shall be sent through SFMS by the BG issuing Bank branch to
HDFC Bank, Duliajan Branch, IFS Code - HDFC0002118; SWIFT Code - HDFCINBBCAL.
Branch Address: HDFC Bank Limited, Duliajan Branch, Utopia Complex, BOC Gate, Jayanagar
, Duliajan , Dibrugarh , PIN - 786602."

(16) The applicable GST on the Liquidated Damage if any, shall have to be borne by the seller.
Accordingly, the Liquidated Damage shall be recovered from the seller along with applicable
GST.

(17) Bidders should fill-up and submit alongwith their bid an UNDERTAKING towards

Page : 8 / 11



authenticity of information/documents furnished by them, as per enclosed ANNEXURE-K.

(18) Materials to be delivered at OIL INDIA LIMITED, MORAN, ASSAM. The bidder should
clearly mention the delivery destination in the offer; otherwise the offer will be rejected.

Special Notes : (I)
1. Quotation along with all technical literatures should be submitted for technical
evaluation.
2. Item is to be procured from OEM or their authorized dealers only. Copy of valid
dealership certificate showing the validity date shall be furnished with the quotation,
otherwise the offer shall be rejected. The panel should be of make: Crompton Greaves/
Simens/ ABB/ equivalent.
3. Technical catalogues / leaflet of panel should be submitted along with the offer,
otherwise offer will be rejected.

(II) Annexure -A
TAXES AND DUTIES CLAUSE - FOR VENDOR/SUPPLIER/CONTRACTOR
(For Supplies/ Services during GST Regime i.e., New Tender)
INDIRECT TAXES/ GST

1. For the purposes of levy and imposition of GST, the expressions shall have the following
meanings:

(a) GST - means any tax imposed on the supply of goods and/or services under GST Law.

(b) Cess - means any applicable cess, existing or future on the supply of Goods and Services as
per Goods and Services Tax (Compensation to States) Act, 2017.

(c) GST Law - means IGST Act 2017, CGST Act 2017, UTGST Act, 2017 and SGST Act, 2017
and all related ancillary Rules and Notifications issued in this regard from time to time.

2. The rates quoted by the bidders shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties and levies. However,
bidders are required to provide separately the rate and amount of all types of taxes, duties and
levies. In case, the quoted information related to various taxes, duties & levies subsequently
proves wrong, incorrect or misleading, OIL will have no liability to reimburse the difference in the
duty/ tax, if the finally assessed amount is on the higher side and OIL will have to right to recover
the difference in case the rate of duty/ taxes finally assessed is on the lower side. Further,
bidders have to clearly show the amount of GST separately in the Tax Invoices. Further, it is the
responsibility of the bidders to make all possible efforts to make their accounting / IT system
GST compliant in order to ensure availability of Input Tax Credit (ITC) to Oil India Ltd.

3. Offers without giving any of the details of the taxes (Including rates and amounts) as specified
above will be considered as inclusive of all taxes including GST. When a bidder mentions taxes
as extra without specifying the rates & amount, the offer will be loaded with maximum value
towards taxes received against the tender for comparison purposes. If the bidder emerges as
lowest bidder after such loading, in the event of order on that bidder, taxes mentioned by OIL on
the Purchase Order/ Contracts will be binding on the bidder.

4. Bidders are required to pass on the benefit arising out of introduction of GST, including
seamless flow of Input Tax Credit, reduction in Tax Rate on inputs as well as final goods by way
of reduction of price as contemplated in the provision relating to Anti-Profiteering Measure vide
Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017. Accordingly, for supplies made under GST, the bidders
should confirm that benefit of lower costs has been passed on to OIL by way of lower
prices/taxes and also provide details of the same as applicable. OIL reserves the right to

Page : 9 / 11



examine such details about costs of inputs/input services of the bidders to ensure that the
intended benefits of GST have been passed on to OIL.

5. When Input tax credit is available for Set Off.
Evaluation of L-1 prices shall be done based on Quoted price after deduction of Input Tax Credit
(ITC) of GST, if available to OIL.OIL shall evaluate the offers on the basis of the quoted rates
only and any claim subsequently by the bidders for additional payment/liability shall not be
admitted and has to be borne by the bidders
When Input tax credit is NOT available for Set Off
Evaluation of L-1 prices shall be done based on Quoted price only.OIL shall evaluate the offers
on the basis of the quoted rates only and any claim subsequently by the bidders for additional
payment/liability shall not be admitted and has to be borne by the bidders.

6. Bidders agree to do all things not limited to providing GST compliant Tax Invoices or other
documentation as per GST law relating to the supply of goods and/or services covered in the
instant contract like raising of and /or acceptance or rejection of credit notes / debit notes as the
case may be, payment of taxes, timely filing of valid statutory Returns for the tax period on the
Goods and Service Tax Network (GSTN), submission of general information as and when called
for by OIL in the customized format shared by OIL in order to enable OIL to update its database
etc. that may be necessary to match the invoices on GSTN common portal and enable OIL to
claim input tax credit in relation to any GST payable under this Contract or in respect of any
supply under this Contract.

7. In case Input Tax Credit of GST is denied or demand is recovered from OIL by the Central /
State Authorities on account of any non-compliance by bidders, including non-payment of GST
charged and recovered, the Vendor/Supplier/Contractor shall indemnify OIL in respect of all
claims of tax, penalty and/or interest, loss, damages, costs, expenses and liability that may arise
due to such non-compliance. OIL, at its discretion, may also withhold/recover such disputed
amount from the pending payments of the bidders.

8. GST liability, if any on account of supply of free samples against any tender shall be to
bidder's account.

(III) While submitting the offer bidders should follow the ANNEXURE-BB (Price bid format
and Bid Evaluation Criteria) as under:

Annexure-BB

Price Bid Format and Evaluation Criteria for Indigenous Tenders:

1. Basic material Value Including TPI, if any.
2. Pre Despatch Inspection charges, If any.
3. Packing & Forwarding Charges, if any.
4. Total Ex works Value (1+2+3).
5. GST on Total Ex-works value.
6. Compensatory Cess, If any.
7. Total FOR Despatching Station value (4+5+6).
8. Freight Charges upto Destination inclusive of GST.
9. Insurance Charges in % of (7) inclusive of GST.
10. Training Charges, If any.
11. GST on Training Charges.
12. Installation and commissioning Charges, if any.
13. GST on l&C charges.
14. AMC Charges, if any.
15. GST on AMC Charges.
16. Any other charges, if any with GST.

Page : 10 / 11



17. Total Value (7+8+9+10+11+12+13+14+15+16)
18. Buy-Back Price, if any, with GST.
19. Total FOR Duliajan Value (17-18).

Comparison of Offers:

Comparison will be done on Total value vide SI no 19.

Note:

Domestic bidders must quote inland freight charges upto Duliajan. In case bidder fails to quote
inland freight charges, highest freight quoted by domestic bidder (considering pro-rata
distance) against this tender or OIL's estimated freight, whichever is higher, shall be loaded to
their offer for comparison purpose.

Page : 11 / 11



Tender No.
Tender Date

:
:
DID2590L20/L7
24.09.2019

Bid Closing On
Bid Opening On

:
:
31.10.2019 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)
31.10.2019 at 13:00 hrs.(IST)

Tender issued to following parties only:

Slno V_Code Vendor Name City/Country
1 200310 ASSAM ELECTRICALS TINSUKIA
2 201596 EVERLITE ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES PANITOLA
3 203062 GLOCON TINSUKIA
4 204856 PRATIK ENGINEERING SERVICES TINSUKIA
5 208845 BALAJI ELECTRICALS TINSUKIA
6 208915 KAATSKILL ENGG WORKS TINSUKIA
7 212346 INDUSTRIAL PROJECT AND PRODUCTS CO GURGAON


	DID2590L20 SPEC
	DID2590L20 FILE

